Customs - Tariff]
Notification No - 28/2019
Date - 2.09.2019

Amendment to the Notification No. 57/2000-Customs dated 08.05.2000
CBIC has made amendments in the Notification No. 57/2000-Customs, dated the 8th May, 2000
In the said notification -

(a) in the opening paragraph, for the portion beginning with the words, figures and brackets “hereby exempts
silver, gold and platinum, falling under headings 71.06, 71.08 and 71.10 respectively of the First Schedule to the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (51 of 1975), when imported into India” and ending with the words, brackets and
figures “from the whole of the duty of customs leviable thereon, which is specified in the said First Schedule, and
from the whole of the additional duty leviable thereon under sub-sections (1), (3) and (5) of section 3 of the said
Customs Tariff Act”, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“hereby exempts silver, gold and platinum of the description specified in column (3) of the Table below falling
under headings 71.06,71.08 and 71.10 of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (51 of 1975),
when imported into India under the scheme specified in column (2) of the said Table, from so much of the
duty of customs leviable thereon under the said First Schedule as specified in the corresponding entry in
column (4) of the said Table, and from the whole of the additional duty leviable thereon under sub-sections
(1), (3) and (5) of section 3 of the said Customs Tariff Act:-

TABLE
Sl Scheme under Foreign Trade Policy Description of goods Amount of duty
No.
1 | As replenishment under the Scheme for ‘Export through | a)Gold 11.85%
Exhibitions/Export Promotion Tours/Export of Branded
Jewellery’ as referred to in Paragraph 4.46 of the Foreign | b)Silver 11.00%
Trade Policy, read with relevant provisions of Chapter 4 of
the Handbook of Procedures. c)Platinum Whole of the duty of customs leviable
thereon, which is specified in the First
Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 (51 of 1975).
2 | Under the Scheme for ‘Export Against Supply by | Gold, Silver, Platinum Whole of the duty of customs leviable

Nominated Agencies’ as referred to in Paragraph 4.41 of
the Foreign Trade Policy, read with relevant provisions of
Chapter 4 of the Hand Book of Procedures

thereon, which is specified in the First
Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 (51 of 1975)”;

b) the third proviso shall be omitted.




